
From: Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW)
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Cc: CDS User
Subject: RE: Notice of Application - SE-21-00006 Nunnally
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Attachments: WDFW comments SE-21-00006 Nunnally.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
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Hi Kelly,
Please find WDFW’s comments attached to this email.
 
Thank you,
Jen
 
Jennifer Nelson
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Program
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 961-6639 Mobile
 
 
 

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:38 AM
To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Johnson <patti.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Gail Weyand <gail.weyand.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakima Nation
- Jessica <jessica@yakama.com>; Yakima Nation - J Marvin <jmarvin@yakama.com>;
johnson@yakama.com; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review <enviroreview@yakama.com>; ECY
RE SEPA REGISTER <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; ECY RE SEPA REGISTER <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>;
Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>;
migi461@ecy.wa.gov; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L
(DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>;
SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E
Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike Flory <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Douglas
Mitchell <douglas.mitchell@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH)

mailto:Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:planning@co.kittitas.wa.us



 
State of Washington 


DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region  •  Region 3  •  1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 


Telephone:  (509) 575-2740  •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 


 


 


April 21, 2021 


 


Kelly Bacon 


Community Development Services 


Kittitas County 


411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 


Ellensburg, WA 98926 


 


SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON SE-21-00006 NUNNALLY HOLDINGS  


 


Dear Ms. Bacon, 


 


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed grading permit and SEPA for the 


Nunnally Holdings project near Manastash Creek.  The Washington Department of Fish and 


Wildlife (WDFW) is familiar with this area and nearby critical areas that should be considered as 


part of this review and determination process.  We offer the following information for 


consideration to ensure Manastash Creek, its floodplain, and the associated critical areas are 


protected as this property is converted from commercial agricultural production to rural 


development. 


 


Our comments are as follows:  


 


• Manastash Creek borders several of the parcels.  Manastash Creek has been a priority for 


restoration of salmon and steelhead and there are many success stories.  All of the fish 


passage barriers have been removed and the irrigation diversions are properly screened 


for the protection of fish life.  Flow has been restored to this project reach due to the 


collaborative efforts of many, including the Kittitas Reclamation District.  Chinook and 


coho salmon can be found in this reach of Manastash Creek as well as federally 


threatened Mid-Columbia Steelhead.  It is critical to the recovery of salmon and steelhead 


that these investments are protected, and the entirety of the Shoreline of Manastash Creek 


be protected from encroachment and/or development as this project progresses.  We 


recommend that the Shoreline buffer be marked on all parcel maps and in the field 


such that future development avoids these areas.  In addition, WDFW would welcome 


the opportunity to assist the project proponents with enhancements to the stream and 


riparian ecosystem. 


• From the application materials available for review, it appears that a new water crossing 


over Manastash Creek from Hanson Road will not be needed.  If these plans change, a 


Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) would be required from WDFW and all new water 
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crossing structures must meet current standards for the Hydraulic Code (WAC 220-660) 


and be consistent with WDFW’s Water Crossing Design Guidelines (2013).  Further, we 


would recommend that the project proponents work with the owners of the Serenity 


Lane Bridge to try to find an access agreement that would avoid an entirely new 


crossing of Manastash Creek. 


• As the land uses change in this area, it is important that new owners and residents are 


aware of the existing information to be well informed landowners.  Public agencies, 


including Kittitas County, have partnered on this Corridor Plan for Manastash Creek and 


it includes information on flood reduction and habitat enhancement projects specific to 


this project area, Sub-Reach 4 in this plan.  This report also provides good information on 


existing and historic conditions throughout the Manastash Watershed.  Local biologists at 


WDFW are available to serve as a resource to local landowners as well. 


Thank you again for the opportunity to comment and please let me know if there are any 


questions or comments we can answer.   


 


Sincerely, 


 


 
Jennifer Nelson 


Fish and Wildlife Biologist 


Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov 


(509) 961-6639 


 



https://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=220-660

https://wdfw.wa.gov/publications/01501

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/uploads/public-works/flood/projects/manastash-reach-assessment/manastash-creek-corridor-plan-final.pdf

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/uploads/public-works/flood/projects/manastash-reach-assessment/manastash-creek-corridor-plan_current-conditions-report.pdf

mailto:Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov





<Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; Kennedy, Becky (DNR) <Becky.Kennedy@dnr.wa.gov>; PRESTON,
CINDY (DNR) <CINDY.PRESTON@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS
<DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)'
<brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; '(tribune@nkctribune.com)' <tribune@nkctribune.com>;
'terry@nkctribune.com' <terry@nkctribune.com>; Gallagher, Michael (DOHi)
<mgallagher@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil' <Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil>;
'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'
<Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; sara@krdistrict.org; 'pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us'
<pubworks@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; 'comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us' <comdev@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>;
'energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us' <energyservices@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>;
'fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu' <fwalker@eburg.wednet.edu>; RichElliott <elliottr@kvfr.org>; 'Jessica
Lally' <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Jon Shellenberger' <Jon_Shellenberger@Yakama.com>; 'Noah
Oliver' <Noah_Oliver@yakama.com>; 'corrine_camuso@yakama.com'
<corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; 'kate@yakama.com' <kate@yakama.com>;
'guy.moura@colvilletribes.com' <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; 'steve@snoqualmietribe.us'
<steve@snoqualmietribe.us>; SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'Aren Orsen (HSY)'
<Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; Harmon, Lynn (PARKS) <Lynn.Harmon@PARKS.WA.GOV>;
Prilucik, Jacob <PrilucJ@wsdot.wa.gov>; 'kaiserm@wsdot.wa.gov' <kaiserm@wsdot.wa.gov>;
scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov; kdkistler@bpa.gov; 'klarned@fs.fed.us' <klarned@fs.fed.us>
Cc: Travest Story <trav.story@simplicivil.com>; Jeremy Johnston
<jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: Notice of Application - SE-21-00006 Nunnally
 

External Email

Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comments on the following SEPA application SE-21-00006 Nunnally.  Links to the
file materials can be found below.  The comment period will end April 21, 2021 at 5pm.  CDS will
assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.  Links to the file
materials can be found below.  Please contact me directly with any questions or issues accessing the
materials.
 
SE-21-00006 Nunnally Holdings  Internal
 
SE-21-00006 Nunnally Holdings  External
 
Thank you,
 
 

Kelly Bacon
Planner I

file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/SEPA/SE%202021/SE-21-00006%20Nunnally%20Holdings
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.co.kittitas.wa.us%2Fcds%2Fland-use%2Fproject-details.aspx%3Ftitle%3DMiscellaneous%2520SEPA%2520Applications%26project%3DSE-21-00006%2BNunnally%2BHoldings&data=04%7C01%7Cjennifer.nelson%40dfw.wa.gov%7C394d4cc811804ef4479d08d8f91a6318%7C11d0e217264e400a8ba057dcc127d72d%7C0%7C0%7C637533239364908341%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=GwIHfRLFDW1DLZD1msuI%2BnqB6o8Bo%2B1duo%2F7XSOLurY%3D&reserved=0


Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
Please Note:  In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time I will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.
 
 

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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